

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 107
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.11.2024


PRODUCTION LOSS DUE TO HEAVY RAINS


107.  SHRI PARIMAL NATHWANI:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the extent to which the heavy rains, this monsoon, inflicted on the production loss in the country;
(b) the number of industrial units and the industrial estates in the country as a whole and particularly in the States of Gujarat, Jharkhand and Andhra Pradesh respectively that were marooned or deluged; and
(c) whether Government has received any request for relief and/or compensation from any industry or the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) or any industry association etc., for the production loss due to heavy rains, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)

(a) & (b): As per the information received from the State Governments, 958 industrial units from the State of Gujarat and 490 industrial units from the State of Andhra Pradesh were reported affected due to heavy rains, this monsoon. The State of Jharkhand has reported no production loss due to heavy rains.

(c): No proposal has been received by Ministry of MSME during Financial Year 2024-25 (till date) on relief or compensation from Industries, MSMEs, or any Industry Associations due to production losses caused by heavy rains. Representations received from the State of Andhra Pradesh and Gujarat have asked for relief/ compensation of Rs. 18,434 lakhs and Rs. 36,811 lakhs respectively for production loss due to heavy rains/flood damages.
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